PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Shri Karamjit Singh, S/o Shri Maghar Singh, (M: 94639-62995), 1169, Khanna Nagar, Ward No.12, Bye Pass Road, Lehragaga, Distt. Sangrur. Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Director, Directorate, Social Securities and Welfare of Women and Child Development, PB., SCO 102-103, Sector 34, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Addl. Director (Admn.), Directorate, Social Securities and Welfare of Women and Child Development, PB., SCO 102-103, Sector 34, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 781 of 2020

Present:- Shri Karamjit Singh, appellant is absent. Smt Nirmal, Sr. Asst is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Deputy Director, Directorate, Social Securities & Welfare of Women & Child Development, PB., Chandigarh.

ORDER

Shri Karamjit Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 10.06.2019 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Deputy Director, Directorate, Social Securities and Welfare of Women and Child Development, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present on behalf of the SPIO and she stated that the sought for information has been sent to the appellant through registered post on 27.06.2019 and now again on 29.09.2020.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the SPIO on 30.09.2020, diarized vide no.13128, which is copy of letter no. 581 dated 29.09.2020 along with copy of letter no. 669 dated 27.06.2019 and copy of letter no. 17716 dated 27.06.2019.

I have gone through the said letters and the above said facts have been mentioned by the SPIO.

As the SPIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application and sent the sought for information to the appellant through registered post, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.**

..... Appellant





PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Shri Ranjit Singh, S/o Shri Satpal Singh, (M: 89681-69005), R/o Village Jandali Kalan, Tehsil Malerkotla, Distt. Sangrur.



Vs

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Director, Ayurveda Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Director, Ayurveda Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1759 of 2020

Present:- Shri Ranjit Singh, appellant is absent. None present on behalf of Dr. Brahmjot Singh, SPIO, O/o Director, Ayurveda Department, Punjab.

ORDER

Shri Ranjit Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 10.02.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Director, Ayurveda Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today.

The SPIO though is absent today, but he has sent an e-mail to the Commission. I have gone through the said e-mail and it is submitted by the SPIO that the information related with para nos. 1 to 4 of the RTI application has been sent to the appellant vide letter no.5614 dated 09.09.2020 and now the information related with para no.5 of the RTI application has also been sent to the appellant after getting it from the concerned offices.

The SPIO has sent the complete information to the appellant and the appellant has not brought any deficiencies to the notice of the SPIO and neither he has come present today, it means he is satisfied with the information sent to him by the SPIO.

So, the SPIO has resolved the matter involved in the RTI application and sent the complete information to the appellant, hence the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.**

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 14.10.2020

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Joginder Singh, S/o Shri Dayal Singh, H.No. BIV/922, Old Radha Swami Street, Barnala.



Vs

.....Appellant.

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer, O/ o Managing Director, PUNGRAIN, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Managing Director, PUNGRAIN, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 2126 of 2020

Present:- Shri Joginder Singh, appellant is absent.

Shri Diwan Chand Sharma, SPIO-cum-DFSC, Sri Muktsar Sahib is present.

ORDER

Shri Joginder Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 07.01.2020 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Managing Director, PUNGRAIN, Chandigarh. When no information was provided to him by the PIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 24.02.2020 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 10.08.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

The appellant is absent today, whereas Shri Diwan Chand Sharma, SPIO-cum-DFSC, Sri Muktsar Sahib is present and he stated that the information, which was available in the office of the public authority has already been provided to the appellant and except that no other information is available in the office of the public authority.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO-cum-DFSC, Sri Muktsar Sahib, which is a copy of duly attested affidavit dated 14.10.2020 of Shri Diwan Chand Sharma, SPIO-cum-DFSC, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

I have gone through the contents of the affidavit and it is submitted by the SPIO that the sought for information has been sent to the appellant except the information related with point nos. 2 and 6 of the RTI application, which is not available in the office of the public authority, so the SPIO is unable to provide it to the appellant.

As the information which was available with the office of the respondent SPIO has already been provided to the appellant and the information related with point nos. 2 and 6 of the RTI application is not available in the office of the public authority, so the SPIO is unable to provide it to the appellant. Hence the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Shri Gurdeep Singh, S/o Shri Kashmir Singh,

S/o Shri Kashmir Singh, R/o VPO Rana, Tehsil & Distt. Fazilka.

Vs

.....Complainant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Distt. Food and Supply Controller, Fazilka.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 523 of 2020

Present:- Shri Gurdeep Singh, complainant/applicant is absent. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Distt. Food and Supply Controller, Fazilka.

ORDER

Shri Gurdeep Singh, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 23.06.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Distt. Food and Supply Controller, Fazilka. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO then he filed complaint against the SPIO before the Punjab State Information Commission on 11.08.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

Both the parties are absent today. I have gone through the RTI application dated 23.06.2020 filed by the complainant/applicant.

The complainant/applicant though is absent today, but he has informed the Commission telephonically that he has received the sought for information and he is satisfied and also requested to disposed of his complaint case.

As the complainant/applicant himself admitted that he has received the sought for information and he is satisfied with the information, so the present complaint case is **disposed of and closed.**

> (Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 14.10.2020

